
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 Thursday, 14th March 2013 
at 5.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 

Councillor Vinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hannides 
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Pope 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Mr T Blackshaw, The Church of England (Dioceses 
of Winchester & Portsmouth) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governors Representative; 
and  

• Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Head of Communities, Change and Partnership 
Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny Smoking Policy 

Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 
 

The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones 
 
Please turn off your mobile telephone whilst in 
the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure 
 
In the event of a fire or other emergency a 
continuous alarm will sound and you will be 
advised by Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access  
 
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic Support Officer 
[...]
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
    
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on the 18th 
and 19th February 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 CITY DEAL  
 

 Report of the Head of Skills, Regeneration and Partnerships, setting out an update in 
relation to the City Deal process, attached.   
 

8 SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN’S BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2011-12   
 

 Report of the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board detailing 
the Annual Report 2011-12, attached.   
 



 

9 PROGRESS REPORT ON POST OFSTED ANNOUNCED INSPECTION PLAN   
 

 Report of Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Director of Children’s Services 
and Learning detailing progress since November 2012 in addressing the areas for 
improvement recommended by Ofsted, attached.   
 

10 FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Report of the Head of Communities, Change and Partnership, detailing items 
requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan, attached.  
 

a) City Centre Action Plan and Master Plan  

 To consider a briefing paper outlining the forthcoming Cabinet decision – “City 
Centre Action Plan (Proposed Submission) and City Centre Master Plan (Final)”, 
attached.  
 

11 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 

 Report of the Head of Communities, Change and Partnership, detailing the actions of 
the executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, 
attached.   
 
 

Wednesday, 6 March 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



 

 

- 24 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Hannides, Lewzey, McEwing, Morrell and Pope and Mr Blackshaw 
 

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner, Fitzhenry and Mrs U Topp 
 

Also in Attendance  Councillor Noon –   Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 
Councillor Payne – Cabinet Member for Housing Services  
 

 
52. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillors McEwing, Barnes-Andrews, Morrell, Pope, Lewzey and Moulton declared 
non-pecuniary interest in a number of the organisations that had applied for Grants 
from the Council and were listed in within Item 7a of the Agenda. 
 

53. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the Minutes for the Committee meeting on 24th January 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the Minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed Minutes). 
 
 

54. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Representative from City Eye, CLEAR, EU Welcome, Groundwork Solent, Hampshire 
Schools Sports Federation, Mount Pleasant Media Workshop, Soco Music Project, 
Society of St James, Solent Credit Union, Solent Sea Rescue Organisation, 
Southampton Nuffield Theatre Trust and Southampton School Sports Association were 
in attendance and, with the Consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision “Grants to Voluntary Organisations 2013/14 to 2015/16” the 
Committee recommended that: 
a. Cabinet assure themselves that adequate funding has been allocated to 

those organisations that:  

•  protect and support the most vulnerable and provide advice for those 
in need at a time of acute pressures; 

• compliment the Council’s substantial investment in promoting 
Southampton’s cultural offering and the related economic development 
opportunities; and 

• have the capacity to lever in additional investment into the city. 

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 25 - 
 

b. the Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement circulates to the 
Committee details of the cost of the grant assessment process; and  

c. the Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement reconsiders 
proposed funding awards for those organisations that are able to fund 
initiatives from their own resources. 

 
(ii)  on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 

Decision “Licensing Scheme for Houses in Multiple Occupation –Consultation 
Results And Final Approval” the Committee welcomed the introduction of the 
licensing scheme but, urged the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure 
Services to: 
a. involve all wards where the 10% threshold of Houses of Multiple 

Occupation has been reached  (including the Bassett ward) in initial the 
role out of the scheme; and 

b. ensure that the Council’s default position, subject to evaluation, is to roll 
out the scheme Citywide by 2016, and earlier if market distortion is 
detected.   

 
 

55. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Senior Manager – Communities, Change and 
Partnership detailing the actions of the executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 



 

 

- 26 - 
 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Chaloner, Claisse, Fitzhenry, Lewzey, McEwing, Morrell and Pope 
 

Apologies: Councillors Hannides, Mrs U Topp and Mr T Blackshaw 
 

Also in Attendance 
 

Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

 
56. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted that Councillor Claisse was in attendance as a nominated substitute 
for Councillor Hannides in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 
 

57. CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION - CAB 12/13 9136 - REVISIONS TO THE 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES POLICY  

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, detailing the call in of the Executive Decision - Cab 12/13 
9136 - Revisions to the Adult Social Care Non-Residential Services Policy. (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

Councillor White and representatives from:-  Carers Together, Choices Advocacy, 
Southampton Mencap and Spectrum Centre for Independent Living were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
(i) that the decision be referred back to Cabinet for further consideration; and 
(ii) the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee recommended that Cabinet:- 
 

• defers the decision to enable further consideration and thorough consultation 
with all parties affected.  Should this impact on the Council’s Budget, funding 
should be drawn from reserves; 

• ensures, if the proposals are implemented, that by 31st December 2013 every 
carer and service user that requires a one to one assessment will receive one, 
and provides assurance that one to one advice will not be just through 
telephone advice; 

• evaluates the effectiveness of the People’s Panel in this process from the 
Council’s, facilitators’ and participants’ perspective; 

• explores ways to improve information provision for service users and carers on 
issues such as assessment of need and financial assessment; 

• have worked examples of the impact of the proposals on individuals in advance 
of the Cabinet meeting to ensure the decision is informed; 

• ensures future communications are sent to both service users and carers; 



 

 

- 27 - 
 

• monitors the impact of the proposals, if implemented, on admissions to Accident 
and Emergency within the City; 

• ensures that the advocacy groups are involved and fully engaged throughout 
the process;  

• Indentifies how, if changes proceed, the service will improve and how the future 
model will ensure rising standards and evidence improvements; and 

• monitor and review the impact of the charging proposals, if implemented, and 
report them to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee within the 
first year of implementation. 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CITY DEAL 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 MARCH 2013 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF SKILLS, REGENERATION AND 
PARTNERSHIPS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Denise Edghill Tel: 023 8083 4095 

 E-mail: Denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8091 7713 

 E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On 29 October 2012, the Deput
[...]
 at  the City Deal workshop meeting on 8 January 2013 by all Local Authorities listed in  A2  and the Solent LEP 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2011-12 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 MARCH 2013 

REPORT OF: INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL 
SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name: Donald McPhail Tel: 023 8083 2995 

 E-mail:Jane.evans@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report sets out the priorities and achievements of, and the challenges faced by 
Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board (SLSCB). It provides an overview of 
safeguarding activities in Southampton for children and young people under the age 
of 18. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) That Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee notes the 
2011/12 Annual Report of the Southampton Local Safeguarding 
Children Board. 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To inform the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee of the work of 
the Board. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  To not submit this report. This option was rejected, as it is inconsistent with 
good practice. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The 2011/12 Annual Report of the Southampton Local Safeguarding Children 
Board is attached. This is the third Annual Report of the Board since the 
requirement of the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009 
and Working Together to Safeguard Children Statutory Guidance 2010 to 
submit an Annual Report to the Children’s Trust was introduced.  This report 
will be presented to Southampton Children and Young People’s Trust on 13th 
March 2013. 

4. The Annual Report was presented to the Southampton Local Safeguarding 
Children Board on 13th November 2012 for consultation whereby Members 
had the opportunity to comment on the document prior to submission to both 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and Southampton’s 
Children and Young People’s Trust.  Comments made have been 
incorporated into the final document presented here. 

Agenda Item 8



 

 2

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009 and Working 
Together to Safeguard Children Statutory Guidance 2010. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. The work of the Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board contributes 
to the outcomes of the Children and Young People’s Plan with particular 
responsibility for overseeing aspects of the plan that relate to the “Staying 
Safe” outcome of the Every Child Matters agenda. 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2011-12 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



 
1

   

 
 

S
o
u
th
a
m
p
to
n
  

L
o
ca
l 
C
h
ild
re
n
 S
a
fe
g
u
a
rd
in
g
 B
o
a
rd
 

 

 
A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
 2
0
1
1
-1
2
  

   

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



 
2

 C
o
n
te
n
ts
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 C
h
a
ir
s
 f
o
rw

a
rd

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
3
 

1
 

In
tr
o
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
4
 

2
S
o
u
th

a
m

p
to

n
 S

a
fe

g
u
a
rd

in
g
 C

h
il
d
re

n
 B

o
a
rd

  
 

 
 

 
5
 

 

3
  

P
ro

g
re

s

[...]

n
ce
 S
e
rv
ic
e
 

3
/6
  

P
ri
m
a
ry
 H
e
a
d
 t
e
a
ch
e
r 
 

1
/6
  
 

F
u
rt
h
e
r 
E
d
u
ca
ti
o
n
 C
o
lle
g
e
  

4
/6
  

S
o
u
th
a
m
p
to
n
 C
it
y
 C
o
u
n
ci
l 
H
o
u
si
n
g
  

6
/6
  

S
o
u
th
a
m
p
to
n
 S
a
fe
g
u
a
rd
in
g
 A
d
u
lt
s 
B
o
a
rd
 

1
/1
 

E
x
e
cu
ti
v
e
 M
e
m
b
e
r,
 C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s 
a
n
d
 L
e
a
rn
in
g
 

3
/6
  

L
a
y
 M
e
m
b
e
r 

2
/2
  

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: PROGRESS REPORT ON POST OFSTED ANNOUNCED 
INSPECTION ACTION PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 MARCH 2013 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES & 
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Felicity Budgen Tel: 023 8083 3021 

 E-mail: Felicity.budgen@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Clive Webster Tel: 023 8083 2771 

 E-mail: Clive.webster@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

An ‘Announced’ inspection of Safeguarding and Children Looked After services by 
OfSTED took place during 23 April to 4 May 2012.  The inspection report was 
published by OfSTED on 13 June 2012.  Key issues arising from the Inspection were 
reported to Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee in July 2012 and 
November 2012. 

The OfSTED report recommended that the Council work with its partners to address 
17 areas for improvement to improve the effectiveness of the local safeguarding 
arrangements and services to Children Looked After. 

This report provides members with an update on progress since November 2012 in 
addressing the areas for improvement recommended by OfSTED. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) That the Committee note on comment on the progress made to deliver 
a stable and improving Safeguarding service. 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure a continued focus upon the areas of improvement identified by 
OfSTED on Southampton’s Safeguarding and Children Looked After services, 
May 2012. 

 

 

 

 


[...]
f functions, but in South East the 19 Local Authorities committed to 
having one Peer Challenge in all authorities.  In Southampton a Peer 
Challenge took place on progress against our Ofsted action plan.  The Peer 
Challenge process specifically does not result in the production of a written 
report.  The observations and feedback offered by the team are limited by 
the modest amount of time any team has in its fieldwork to triangulate and 
establish firm conclusions about a service and are therefore offered 
informally and un-triangulated.  The Southampton Peer Challenge team 
comprises a mixture of professionals from the other 18 South East Local 
Authorities.  Feedback on the team’s reflections about the Council’s progress 
against its action plan will be shared orally. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

8. There are no capital implications as a direct result of this report. 

9. In order to respond to a large number of the recommendations revenue 
resources will be found within the existing Children’s Services and Learning 
budgets.  Where additional resources are needed these will be supported by 
a business case and progressed through normal corporate resourcing 
processes. 

Property/Other 

10. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

11. This report has not had the benefit of Legal Services input. 

Other Legal Implications:  

12. This report has not had the benefit of Legal Services input. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

13. None. 

 

 

 

 



 4

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Post OfSTED Integrated Safeguarding Improvement Plan 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 


[...]
Maker: 
 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Resources City Centre Action Plan and City Centre 
Master Plan 

Cllr Moulton  

 

4. Briefing papers responding to the Forward Plan item identified by members of 
the Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
paper to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

Agenda Item 10



 

 2

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Property/Other 

6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the 
Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

Other Legal Implications:  

9. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Briefing Paper – City Centre Action Plan and Master Plan 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Dependent upon 
forward plan item 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allow
[...]
problem solving to 
improve the overall product and 
outcomes from data.  

The implementation of the review is about to 
commence and will take on board this OSMC 
recommendation.  

A verbal update 
will be provided 
to OSMC at the 
14th March 
meeting. 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

1
A

p
p
e
n

d
ix

 1



APPENDIX 1 

 2

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 

18:02:13 Efficiency 
and 
Improvement 

Grants i) Cabinet assure themselves that 
adequate funding has been allocated to 
those organisations that:  

•  protect and support the most 
vulnerable and provide advice for 
those in need at a time of acute 
pressures; 

• compliment the Council’s substantial 
investment in promoting 
Southampton’s cultural offering and 
the related economic development 
opportunities; and 

• have the capacity to lever in 
additional investment into the city. 

 

Following the OSMC meeting, representations 
from organisations were considered, together 
with the impact of the welfare reforms along with 
how existing advice organisations work together. 
This resulted in a revised recommendation to 
offer funding to the EU Welcome Project, in 
recognition that the organisation would close 
without it and also that this would have a knock-
on effect on other agencies such as CAB and 
SARC. The review of recommendations also 
took into account the potential for organisations 
to lever in other funds, which resulted in a 
changed recommendation for the Saints 
Foundation. The Cabinet considered OSMC’s 
recommendation in relation to the city’s cultural 
offering and its contribution to economic 
development, but with limited funds available the 
decision was taken to focus on maintaining a 
level of advice provision in the city. 

 

Completed 

   ii) That the Cabinet Member for Efficiency 
and Improvement circulates to the 
Committee details of the cost of the grant 
assessment process 
 

The grants appraisal process for 2013/14 to 
2015/16 involved 23 officers from across the 
council.  The average amount of time officers 
spent was 2 weeks, though this varied according 
to the number of applications for their specialist 
area.  The rough cost of the appraisal process 
was £19,350, which equates to £6,450 for each 
year of the scheme.  The £19,350 cost is 
approximately 0.4% of the total 3 year budget of 
£4,977,756. 

 

Completed 

   iii) That the Cabinet Member for Efficiency 
and Improvement reconsiders proposed 
funding awards for those organisations 
that are able to fund initiatives from their 
own resources. 
 

In submitting revised recommendations to 
Cabinet, the issues under recommendation (i) 
were also taken into account. Taking OSMC 
recommendations (i) and (iii) into account led to 
the changed recommendations as highlighted 
above. 

 

Completed 



APPENDIX 1 

 3

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 

18:02:13 Housing and 
Leisure 
Services 

Licensing 
Scheme for 
HMO’s 

i) That the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Leisure Services involves all wards 
where the 10% threshold of Houses of 
Multiple Occupation has been reached  
(including the Bassett ward) in the initial 
role out of the scheme 

Following an evaluation of the evidence and 
legal advice it has been decided to implement 
the HMO additional licensing scheme initially in 
Bevois, Bargate, Portswood and Swaythling 
wards only. Mandatory licensing of the larger 
HMO’s and existing enforcement powers will 
continue to be used outside of these wards. If 
there is significant evidence of market distortion 
the situation will be reviewed. 

Completed 

   ii) That the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Leisure Services ensures that the 
Council’s default position, subject to 
evaluation, is to roll out the scheme 
Citywide by 2016, and earlier if market 
distortion is detected. 

The OSMC recommendation in support of rolling 
out the HMO Additional Licensing scheme 
Citywide will be taken into account when this is 
considered prior to 2016. 

Completed 

 
 



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 City Deal
	City Deal-Appendix 1

	8 Southampton Local Safeguarding Children™s Board Annual Report 2011-12
	LSCB-Appendix - 2011-12 Annual Report Final

	9 Progress Report on Post Ofsted Announced Inspection Plan
	Safeguarding-APP -OSMC OfSTED Monitoring Report v14 (05-03-13)

	10 Forward Plan
	10a City Centre Action Plan and Master Plan
	CCAP-Appendix 1

	11 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring-Appendix March 14th




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 28 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Chaloner, Fitzhenry, Hannides, Pope, Thomas and Tucker 
 

Apologies: Councillors McEwing, Mrs U Topp and Mr T Blackshaw 
 

Also in Attendance Councillor Williams – leader of the Leader 
Donald McPhail – Independent Chair of the Southampton Local 

Safeguarding Children Board 
Councillor Letts – Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

 
58. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted that the apologies of Councillors Hannides, Lewzey, McEwing and 
Morrell and noted that Councillors  Tucker and Thomas were in attendance as a 
nominated substitute for Councillors  Lewzey and Morrell in accordance with Procedure 
Rule 4.3. 
 

59. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 18th and 19th February 
2013 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

60. CITY DEAL  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Skills, Regeneration and 
Partnerships, setting out an update in relation to the City Deal process. (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) that details of the financial mechanisms involved in the City Deal be briefed to 
all Members in a training session 

(ii) that the Leader of the Council ensures that the Committee are kept appraised 
of future developments 

 
61. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN’S BOARD ANNUAL 

REPORT 2011-12  
The Committee noted the report of the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board detailing the Annual Report 2011-12. (Copy of the report circulated 
with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
- 29 - 

 

62. PROGRESS REPORT ON POST OFSTED ANNOUNCED INSPECTION PLAN  
The Committee considered the report of Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Director of Children’s Services and Learning detailing progress since November 2012 in 
addressing the areas for improvement recommended by Ofsted. (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted the apologies of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) that the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services encourages a radical review, 
to include consideration of all available options to address the safeguarding 
issues, and provide feedback to the Committee on this review, and progress 
with regards to the Ofsted recommendations, including the identification of 
priorities and the direction of travel, sooner rather than later; 

(ii) that the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services communicates to all 
Councillors, in their role as Corporate Parents, informing them of the current 
position regarding safeguarding children within the City; 

(iii) that the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services request officers to provide 
the Committee with information on back office process changes going on in 
Safeguarding services; and 

(iv) that the Cabinet Member request officers to provide the Committee with 
information relating to the review of IT systems used within Safeguarding, 
including the cost of maintaining PARIS, and that the Council consults all 
relevant organisations and professional bodies to identify a system that will 
meet the Council’s requirements. 

 
63. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
“Decision City Centre Action Plan (Proposed Submission) and City Centre 
Master Plan (Final)”  the Committee recommended that the Cabinet Member 
for Resources:  
a. requests that officers continue to work with objectors in order to best 

resolve any outstanding issues raised; 
b. request that officers update the Committee on the plan, policy and 

timescales for the provision of secondary education provision within the 
City Centre 

 
64. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Head of Communities, Change and Partnership, 
detailing the actions of the executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
 


